



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2014 - 2019

---

*Committee on Development*

---

**2014/2143(INI)**

22.10.2014

# **AMENDMENTS 226 - 466**

**Draft report**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**  
(PE539.607v01-00)

The EU and the global development framework after 2015  
(2014/2143(INI))

AM\1038094EN.doc

PE541.371v01-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**



**Amendment 226**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Emphasises the importance of including in the new framework capacity-building measures to effectively reduce disaster risk and strengthen resilience;

*Amendment*

13. Emphasises the importance of including in the new framework capacity-building **and bottom-up participatory** measures to effectively reduce disaster risk and strengthen resilience **and adaptation to climate change**;

Or. en

**Amendment 227**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Emphasises the importance of including in the new framework capacity-building measures to effectively reduce disaster risk and strengthen resilience;

*Amendment*

13. Emphasises the importance of including in the new framework capacity-building **and bottom-up participatory** measures to effectively reduce disaster risk and strengthen resilience **and adaptation to climate change**;

Or. en

**Amendment 228**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Emphasises the importance of

*Amendment*

13. Emphasises the importance of

including in the new framework capacity-building measures *to effectively reduce* disaster *risk* and *strengthen* resilience;

including in the new framework capacity-building *and disaster risk preparation* measures and *of strengthening* resilience;

Or. fr

**Amendment 229**  
**Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Emphasises the importance of including in the new framework capacity-building measures to effectively reduce disaster risk and strengthen resilience;

*Amendment*

13. Emphasises the importance of including in the new framework capacity-building measures to effectively reduce disaster risk, *climate migration* and strengthen resilience;

Or. en

**Amendment 230**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Welcomes the fact that sustainable use of natural resources is strongly present and integrated in the outcome of the Open Working Group, including the foreseen goals on oceans and seas as well as on biodiversity and forests;*

Or. en

**Amendment 231**  
**Catherine Bearder, Paavo Väyrynen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Louis Michel, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Emphasises the importance of energy efficiency and renewable energy as crucial instruments for fighting climate-change and eradicating poverty, whilst acknowledging the important role that universal access to safe, clean affordable and reliable energy can play in development.***

Or. en

**Amendment 232**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Welcomes the inclusion of a goal to take urgent action to combat climate change and its impacts in the report of the UN Open Working Group for Sustainable Development; stresses the need to limit absolute global warming to a global temperature increase not exceeding 2°C compared with pre-industrial levels, in order to sustain livelihoods, increase well-being and overcome poverty globally;***

Or. en

**Amendment 233**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13a. Urges the EU and its Member States to acknowledge and halt, through targeted legislative measures, the problem of land grabbing, which besides creating food insecurity, is also leading to mass deforestation, loss of wildlife and conflicts in local communities;***

Or. it

**Amendment 234**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13b. Stresses that sustainable management of oceans provides economic and social benefit to humankind; calls for key action to ensure healthy oceans through an ecosystem-based approach to the management of all human activities an impact on oceans and the application of the precautionary principle, and to promote sustainable fisheries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 235**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13b. Welcomes the inclusion of a goal to protect, restore and promote sustainable***

*use of terrestrial ecosystems, sustainably manage forests, combat desertification, and halt and reverse land degradation and halt biodiversity loss as well as the inclusion of a goal to conserve and sustainably use the oceans, seas and marine resources for sustainable development in the report of the UN Working Group for Sustainable Development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 236**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13c. Underlines that biodiversity is an essential element of earth's life support system, and is particularly threatened by climate change; calls for action to reduce the rate of loss of all natural habitats and of threatened species and to mainstream biodiversity into key policy areas, including agriculture and fisheries;*

Or. en

**Amendment 237**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13e. Reiterates that current patterns of production and consumption are not sustainable and calls for key actions relating to sustainable consumption,*

*including promoting the use of energy and resource efficient and environmentally friendly products, gradually eliminating environmentally harmful subsidies and sustainable procurement;*

Or. en

**Amendment 238**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13f. Similarly calls for key actions relating to sustainable production, including promoting innovative and resource-efficient production, corporate sustainability reporting, product life cycle assessment, sustainable construction, waste and chemicals management and the promotion of eco-entrepreneurship and eco-innovation.*

Or. en

**Amendment 239**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Food security, nutrition, sustainable agriculture, combating land degradation, water and sanitation

Food security, nutrition, sustainable agriculture, ***property rights and land tenure security***, combating land degradation, water and sanitation

Or. en



**Amendment 240**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

*Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries ***leading to reduced loss and waste of food, transparent management of natural resources, adaptation to climate change***;

Or. en

**Amendment 241**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

*Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries; ***points out that land tenure security for smallholders, who constitute 95 % of potential landowners in developing countries, stimulates local economies, increases food security, decreases migration and slows down urban sprawl, with a particular reference to slums***;

**Amendment 242**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

*Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries ***and the importance of better coordination between humanitarian and development aid;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 243**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with ***improving*** the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

*Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with ***improvements to*** the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries, ***based on resources that are available to both current and future generations, strengthening small-scale producers and local structures of distribution and consumption, leading to reduced loss and wastage of food, to transparent, equitable,***

*sustainable and participatory management of natural resources, to the protection of land rights, to adaptation to climate change, and the reduction of harmful subsidies;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 244**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 14**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security **is emerging** as a priority area for the new development **agenda**; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

###### *Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security **has emerged** as a priority area for the new **global** development **framework**; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries **leading to reduced loss and waste of food, transparent management of natural resources and adaptation to climate change**;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 245**

**Patrizia Toia**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 14**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture

###### *Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing **the problems of child malnutrition and 'hidden hunger', as well**

and fisheries;

*as* the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

Or. it

**Amendment 246**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

*Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new **sustainable** development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

Or. en

**Amendment 247**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Welcomes the fact that food and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

*Amendment*

14. Welcomes the fact that food **sovereignty** and nutrition security is emerging as a priority area for the new development agenda; stresses, in this connection, the importance of addressing the linkages with improving the productivity of sustainable agriculture and fisheries;

Or. en

**Amendment 248**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Stresses the importance of food security, nutrition and water and sanitation in realising the right to health for all;***

Or. en

**Amendment 249**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Underlines that additional efforts should be undertaken to eradicate hunger and end malnutrition, with special emphasis on children;***

Or. en

**Amendment 250**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Calls for the EU to advocate for the inclusion of property rights and land tenure security on the post-2015 agenda, taking into account that:***

***- 1.2 billion people worldwide inhabit property for which they do not hold***

*formal rights and live without permanent homes or access to land,*

*- the total extra-legal and unregistered wealth is estimated at over USD 9.3 trillion,*

*- land tenure security has the capacity to avert large -scale land acquisitions and contribute to the fight against land grabbing,*

*- land governance issues are closely linked with the key challenges of the 21st century, namely food security, energy scarcity, urban and population growth, environmental degradation, climate change, natural disasters and conflict resolution;*

Or. en

**Amendment 251**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14a. Calls once more for the EU to commit, in line with the recommendations of the UN Special Rapporteur on the Right to Food, to a fundamental shift towards agro-ecology as a way for countries to feed themselves and improve nutrition while addressing climate and poverty challenges;*

Or. en

**Amendment 252**

**Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Underlines that additional efforts should be undertaken to end malnutrition, with special emphasis on children;***

Or. en

**Amendment 253**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14a. Draws attention to the dangers of 'hidden hunger' – micronutrient deficiencies that can have an irreversible long-term impact on health – and to the socio-economic effects of the reduced productivity of those affected, which will impact on the economies of the countries concerned;***

Or. it

**Amendment 254**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14e. Calls for the inclusion of food sovereignty principles, including i.a. the right to food that is healthy and culturally appropriate, policies supporting diversified food production in each region and country that value the producers of***

*food and protect them against land grabbing, violation of their rights, exploitation and violence, which avoid technologies such as genetic engineering that undermine food providers' ability to develop and pass on the knowledge and skills needed for localized food systems, that allow farmers to save and develop their seed in participative processes to continue to build resistance to climate change and to adapt to the demands of local environments and that grant local producers protection against dumping and financial speculation.*

Or. en

**Amendment 255**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14a. Calls on the need to go beyond food security and considers food as a basic human right, in order to be able to set a clear "Zero Hunger" goal and to end the scandal of hunger by 2025;*

Or. en

**Amendment 256**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14b. Welcomes the inclusion of a goal to end hunger, achieve food security and*



*improved nutrition, and promote sustainable agriculture as well as the inclusion of a goal to ensure availability and sustainable management of water and sanitation for all in the report of the UN Open Working Group for Sustainable Development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 257**  
**Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14a. Underlines that additional efforts should be undertaken to end malnutrition, with special emphasis on children as the fight against child malnutrition and the guarantee of universal access to adequate food and nutrition should remain one of the main objectives of the post-2015;*

Or. en

**Amendment 258**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14b. Stresses the importance to increase access to nutritious foods by endorsing targeted social safety nets and support for the poorest, especially focusing on pregnant or lactating women, infants under two and adolescents;*

Or. en

**Amendment 259**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14b. Stresses the necessity of food security, nutrition and water and sanitation in realising the right to health for all;***

Or. en

**Amendment 260**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14c. Underlines the importance to increase support for improved access to local markets and the development of local food processing facilities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 261**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***14c. Underlines that additional efforts should be undertaken to end malnutrition and securing universal, fair and equitable***

*access to sufficient, safe, healthy, well-balanced, affordable, nourishing and culturally appropriate food , with special emphasis on children;*

Or. en

**Amendment 262**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14d. Emphasises the importance to create an enabling environment to improve access to and local availability of micronutrient-rich foods. It is fundamental to develop long-term strategies that ensure nutritious foods are available locally. It is necessary that international organizations, the donor community, national and regional governments invest more in sustainable and diversified productivity increases for a range of foods.*

Or. en

**Amendment 263**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*14e. Stresses the importance for the less developed countries to shift from conventional, monoculture-based and high-external-input-dependent industrial production toward mosaics of sustainable, regenerative production systems that also*

*considerably improve the productivity of small-scale farmers;*

Or. en

**Amendment 264**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation;

*Amendment*

15. *Does not affect English version.*  
*Linguistic correction to French original.*

Or. fr

**Amendment 265**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation;

*Amendment*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation *and the FAO guidelines on the Right to Food and on Land Tenure;*

Or. en

**Amendment 266**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation;

*Amendment*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation ***calling for zero net land degradation by 2030 by prioritizing the preservation of fertile soil, improvement of water holding capacity, restoration of degraded soil, and through measures that prevent land conservation for agricultural use, while simultaneously ensuring the right to food and prioritization of local communities' rights and usage forms as well as their involvement in measures aiming at soil fertility improvement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 267**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation;

*Amendment*

15. Stresses the importance of implementing ***in every single country*** the Rio+20 commitments on land degradation ***and the FAO guidelines on the Right to Food and on Land Tenure;***

Or. en

**Amendment 268**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15a. Stresses the need to strengthen good***

*governance in the land sector and to protect land from the ever growing risk of being grabbed by business consortiums;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 269**

**Paavo Väyrynen, Catherine Bearder, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15a. Stresses the need to protect, restore and promote sustainable use of ecosystems, sustainable management of forests, combat desertification and halt and reverse land degradation and halt biodiversity loss;*

Or. en

**Amendment 270**

**Paavo Väyrynen, Catherine Bearder, Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15b. Points to the need to conserve and sustainably use the oceans, seas and marine resources for sustainable development;*

Or. en

**Amendment 271**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Points to the importance of considering access to safe drinking water, sanitation and integrated water management **as an emerging** priority;

*Amendment*

16. Points to the importance of considering **universal** access to safe drinking water, sanitation and integrated water management **leading to a significant increase of water use efficiency and a general prohibition of water deterioration due to water cycle's pollution through waste, pesticides, industry, fertilizers and mining activities as a** priority;

Or. en

**Amendment 272**  
**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**16a. Points out EU's need to take urgent action in reducing use of hazardous chemicals and preventing all kind of pollution**

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 273**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**Sustainable use, management and protection of natural resources**

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 274**  
**Enrique Guerrero Salom**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Calls for all Post 2015 initiatives regarding education, health, nutrition and water, being among the most basic of needs, are inclusive and accessible to all;***

Or. en

**Amendment 275**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Views the right to water as a universal, unalienable right and accordingly believes that the EU and its Member States should assist developing countries by ensuring their access to drinking water and basic sanitation;***

Or. it

**Amendment 276**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16b. Points to the importance of the sustainable use of natural resources,***



*including the sustainable management of oceans, seas and forests;*

Or. en

**Amendment 277**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder, Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16c. Underlines that biodiversity is essential to the existence of human life and the well-being of societies, both directly and indirectly through the ecosystem services it provides; therefore calls for urgent action to halt the loss of biodiversity and stresses the need for better integration of biodiversity protection in key policy areas such as fisheries and agriculture;***

Or. en

**Amendment 278**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy, Catherine Bearder**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 16 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16d. Points out that current patterns of consumption and production are not sustainable; therefore highlights the need to increase resource productivity and sustainable procurement;***

Or. en

**Amendment 279**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16f. Calls on the Commission and Member States to adopt without delay concrete measures for progressively phasing out all environmentally harmful subsidies by 2020, including subsidies on fossil fuels; Calls, in addition, for the internationally coordinated implementation of the Pittsburgh G-20 Summit objective of phasing out fossil fuel subsidies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 280**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Health and *education*

Health and *learning*

Or. it

**Amendment 281**  
**Charles Goerens, Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Health and education

Health and education: ***tackle the "left-overs" of the "2015 agenda"***

**Amendment 282**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting ***equitable and universal health protection in the post-2015 agenda***;

*Amendment*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting ***the right to achieve the highest attainable standard for health as universal right belonging to everyone, and calls on the EU to push for an ambitious target on eradicating preventable maternal, new-born and child deaths***;

**Amendment 283**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting ***equitable and universal health protection*** in the post-2015 agenda;

*Amendment*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting ***sustainable health systems*** in the post-2015 agenda, ***encouraging developing countries' governments to re-commit to the Abuja pledge agreed in 2001, by which 15% of their annual budget expenditure is to be directed towards the health workforce, health systems and access to medicines; points out that so far, only four countries***

*(Rwanda, Botswana, Zambia and Togo) have met their commitments, with all other 45 countries lagging behind;*

Or. en

**Amendment 284**  
**Charles Goerens, Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection in the post-2015 agenda;

*Amendment*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection in the post-2015 agenda, ***and to look at what lessons can already be learnt from the Ebola crisis now raging in several West African countries;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 285**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. ***Takes the view that the health sector is crucial*** to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection in the post-2015 agenda;

*Amendment*

17. ***Highlights that the Ebola humanitarian crisis gives further evidence on the crucial need to build up basic public health sector to support*** the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection in the post-2015 agenda;

**Amendment 286**  
**Louis-Joseph Manscour**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to ***focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection*** in the post-2015 agenda;

*Amendment*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to ***promote*** in the post-2015 agenda ***universal health cover guaranteeing equitable health protection for all and access to high-quality medical care and services;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 287**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection in the ***post-2015 agenda;***

*Amendment*

17. Takes the view that the health sector is crucial to the economic and social development of societies; calls for the EU, therefore, to focus on promoting equitable and universal health protection in the ***new global framework, with a special emphasis on affordable child and maternal health and care;***

Or. en

**Amendment 288**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Stresses the importance to ensure universal health risk protection that eliminates cost as a barrier to access healthcare;***

Or. en

**Amendment 289**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Recognises health as a human right and a global public good and therefore encourages the EU to put the emphasis on the international community, national governments and other stakeholders as duty-bearers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 290**  
**Paul Rübig**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17a. Stresses the importance of measures to support everyday hygiene for people in developing countries and thereby help to slow down or indeed halt the spread of epidemics; calls, therefore, for a particular focus on the provision of clean***

*drinking water and the removal of  
wastewater;*

Or. de

**Amendment 291**

**Catherine Bearder, Paavo Väyrynen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Sophia in 't Veld,  
Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*17a. Highlights the huge importance of continuing to work on improving access to water, sanitation and hygiene as a cross-cutting issue that affects the attainment of other goals in the post-2015 agenda, including health, education and gender equality.*

Or. en

**Amendment 292**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 17 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*17b. Stresses the importance of the key notion of universal access to quality health care services, and to safe, effective, quality, and affordable medicines and vaccines for all, including universal access to sexual and reproductive health care services and education which must be youth-friendly; reiterates that early childhood development and sexual and reproductive health and rights are critical to prevent child mortality, unwanted pregnancies and sexually transmitted*

*infections such as HIV and AIDS;*

Or. en

**Amendment 293**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17c. Stresses that the health goal should be measured through concrete targets such as 100% access to prevention, treatment, care and support and sexual and reproductive health care, and no one is denied health care***

Or. en

**Amendment 294**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17c. Stresses that the health goal should be measured through concrete targets such as 100% access to prevention, treatment, care and support and sexual and reproductive health care, and no one is denied health care due to their HIV status, sexual orientation and identity or substance abuse;***

Or. en

**Amendment 295**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17d. Stresses that health is often influenced by factors outside the health sector with many social determinants affecting mortality and morbidity globally including housing, transport, employment, social security, education, energy, water and sanitation, gender equality, hunger and malnutrition and these inter-relationships should be reflected in the framework;***

Or. en

**Amendment 296**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17d. Calls the EU to put special emphasis on reaching the poor, most vulnerable and marginalised in the health goal in order to address discrimination, prevent the exclusion of vulnerable groups and implement universal health coverage for all;***

Or. en

**Amendment 297**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that ***development goes hand in hand with education***; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework;

*Amendment*

18. Stresses that ***education is key to developing self-sustaining societies***; urges that access to all levels of quality education, ***including vocational training, must*** be reflected in the new development framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 298**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework;

*Amendment*

18. Stresses that ***sustainable*** development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new ***sustainable*** development framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 299**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework;

*Amendment*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education, ***underlines the importance of early childhood development and*** urges that access to all levels of ***high*** quality education ***including in emergencies*** be reflected in the new ***sustainable*** development framework; ***stresses the need to foster participatory***

*citizenship through the full exercise of civic and political rights and building knowledge-based and innovative societies should be the underlying concept of the post-2015 agenda;*

Or. en

**Amendment 300**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework;

*Amendment*

18. *Does not affect English text. Linguistic correction to French original.*

Or. fr

**Amendment 301**  
**Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new *development framework*;

*Amendment*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new *framework*; ***underlines the need to foster participatory citizenship and building knowledge-based and innovative societies***;

Or. en

**Amendment 302**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework;

*Amendment*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education - **especially primary education**- be reflected in the new development framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 303**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework;

*Amendment*

18. Stresses that development goes hand in hand with education; urges that access to all levels of quality education be reflected in the new development framework, **with the switch being made from an ‘education for all’ approach to the ‘learning for all’ approach already adopted in a number of international initiatives**;

Or. it

**Amendment 304**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**18a. Strongly supports getting to zero in preventable deaths of children under five,**

*including targets to end preventable  
maternal, new-born and child deaths;*

Or. en

**Amendment 305**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*18a. Urges the EC to promote the priority  
of eliminating inequalities in access to  
health and education in the post-2015 and  
to include specific measures to reach the  
disadvantaged individuals and groups at  
risk of discrimination;*

Or. en

**Amendment 306**

**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Heading II – Subheading 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

The central role of women in the new  
development framework

The central role of women in the new  
*sustainable* development framework

Or. en

**Amendment 307**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Heading II – Subheading 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

The central role of women in the **new** development framework

*Amendment*

The central role of women in the **global** development framework **after 2015**

Or. en

**Amendment 308**

**Catherine Bearder, Paavo Väyrynen, Maite Pagazaurtundúa Ruiz, Sophia in 't Veld, Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women was recognised as a priority in the post-2015 framework;

*Amendment*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women was recognised as a priority in the post-2015 framework, **highlighting the clear link between the empowerment of women and the achievement of the other goals, and calls upon the UN to include the empowerment of women and the protection of the human rights of women and girls as a stand-alone goal as suggested by the OWG**

Or. en

**Amendment 309**

**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women **was** recognised as a priority in the post-2015 framework;

*Amendment*

19. Welcomes the fact that **gender equality and** empowerment of women **are** recognised as a priority in the post-2015 framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 310**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women was recognised as a priority in the post-2015 framework;

*Amendment*

19. Welcomes the fact that *the* empowerment of women *and the importance of gender equality* was recognised as a priority in the post-2015 framework; *calls for gender mainstreaming to be considered, where relevant, in development programming;*

Or. en

**Amendment 311**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women *was* recognised as *a priority* in the *post-2015 framework*;

*Amendment*

19. Welcomes the fact that *gender equality, respect of human rights and* empowerment of women *and girls were* recognised as *priorities* in the *Open Working Group outcome document*;

Or. en

**Amendment 312**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women was recognised as a priority in the *post-2015* framework;

*Amendment*

19. Welcomes the fact that empowerment of women **and girls** was recognised as a priority **by the OWG, taking into account the central role of women** in the **new global development** framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 313**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**19a. Calls on the EU and its Member States to support the call of the Open Working Group for a stand-alone goal on gender equality;**

Or. en

**Amendment 314**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Reiterates the importance of eliminating all forms of discrimination and violence against women and girls;

*Amendment*

20. Reiterates the importance of eliminating all forms of discrimination and violence against women and girls **in the new framework; urges the EU to set the elimination of all harmful practices including child, early or forced marriage and female genital mutilation as one of the top priorities in the field of human rights priorities under the new global framework;**



**Amendment 315**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*20a. Emphasizes the importance of ensuring equal access to employment for both women and men, as well as equal pay for work of equal value everywhere;*

**Amendment 316**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*20a. Welcomes the inclusion of a goal to ensure universal access to sexual and reproductive health and reproductive rights in the report of the UN Open Working Group for Sustainable Development;*

**Amendment 317**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20a. Underlines the importance to ensure that all girls have a transition to a completely free secondary school of high quality, giving priority to the most marginalized; to ensure that all girls achieve recognized and measurable learning standards; to eliminate violence, sexual exploitation and harassment at school;***

Or. en

**Amendment 318**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20b. Stresses the importance to reduce the number of girls who become pregnant before age 18 by 50% by 2030 and to end harmful traditional practices, including female genital mutilation for all girls;***

Or. en

**Amendment 319**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20b. Considers that the post-2015 global agenda should convey a clear message regarding the participation of women in decision making processes;***

**Amendment 320**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20b. Calls on the Commission to speak up for the inclusion of gender equality and women's rights as a stand-alone goal in the post-2015 development agenda, as well as to advocate for the integration of gender equality, women's rights and women's empowerment into all other Sustainable Development Goals;***

**Amendment 321**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20b. Recognises that girls and young women are particularly disadvantaged and at risk, and that specific focus is needed to ensure girls access to education, to live lives free from violence, to remove discriminatory legislation and practices, and to empower girls and young women globally;***

**Amendment 322**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20c. Underlines the importance to eliminate child marriage globally by 2030;***

Or. en

**Amendment 323**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20c. Stresses the fact that it is crucial to remain committed to the promotion, protection and fulfilment of all human rights and to the full and effective implementation of the Beijing Platform for Action and the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development and the outcomes of their review conferences and in this context sexual and reproductive health and rights.***

Or. en

**Amendment 324**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20c. Emphasises that universal respect for and access to SRHR contributes to the achievement of all the health-related MDGs: prenatal care and the ability to avoid high-risk births, reduce infant and child mortality; points out that family planning, maternal health and safe abortion services are important elements to save women's lives;***

Or. en

**Amendment 325**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20d. Stresses the importance to increase girls' savings and access to financial services by 50% by 2030***

Or. en

**Amendment 326**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20e. Underlines the importance of enhancing girls' access to education and removing gender barriers to learning, which can allow girls to become more empowered as women. Women play a key role in ensuring household food security and fostering household members' health***

*and nutrition;*

Or. en

**Amendment 327**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution  
Heading II – Subheading 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Inclusive and sustainable growth,***  
employment and decent work creation

Employment and decent work creation

Or. en

**Amendment 328**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution  
Heading II – Subheading 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

Inclusive and sustainable ***growth,***  
employment and decent work creation

Inclusive and sustainable ***economic  
development,*** employment and decent  
work creation

Or. en

**Amendment 329**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and

21. Underlines the fact that ***economic***

sustainable **growth, accompanied by** decent jobs **creation**, resource efficiency and climate change **mitigation, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;**

**development should be** inclusive and sustainable, **should create** decent jobs, **take place with** resource efficiency and **within planetary boundaries and should support efforts to mitigate** climate change; **underlines the fact that long-term poverty reduction and shared prosperity for all requires inclusive and sustainable economic development considers that defining qualitative indicators will be critical to monitor both the degree to which development progress is inclusive and sustainable, and the extent to which the needs of the most deprived and vulnerable groups are being addressed;**

Or. en

**Amendment 330**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and sustainable growth, accompanied by decent jobs creation, resource efficiency and climate change mitigation, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;

*Amendment*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and sustainable growth **as a means of development**, accompanied by decent jobs creation, resource efficiency and climate change mitigation, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;

Or. en

**Amendment 331**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Underlines **the fact that inclusive and**

*Amendment*

21. Underlines **that** decent **job** creation **and**

*sustainable growth, accompanied by decent jobs creation, resource efficiency and climate change mitigation, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;*

*social inclusion for all are key drivers of inclusive and sustainable growth;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 332**

**Nirj Deva**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 21**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and sustainable growth, *accompanied by decent jobs creation, resource efficiency and climate change mitigation*, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;

###### *Amendment*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and sustainable *economic* growth, *that includes sustainable consumption and production, brings the informal economy into the formal sector through property law*, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 *development* agenda;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 333**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 21**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and sustainable growth, accompanied by decent jobs creation, resource efficiency and climate change mitigation, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;

###### *Amendment*

21. Underlines the fact that inclusive and sustainable growth, accompanied by decent jobs creation, resource efficiency, *the protection, conservation and development of protected areas, responsible sourcing of mineral ores* and climate change mitigation, is crucial to the success of the post-2015 agenda;

Or. fr



**Amendment 334**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***21a. Points out that the tendency for wages to lag behind productivity growth is a major source of growing income inequality;***

Or. en

**Amendment 335**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***21b. Expresses its concerns that income and job insecurity have also increased due to patterns of globalisation based on outsourcing and weaker labour protection; notes equally with concern that deregulation in the financial market and capital mobility has made capital gains hard to tax, reducing the bargaining power of labour and increasing government reliance on regressive taxes, further amplifying income divergence;***

Or. en

**Amendment 336**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21a. Calls for the establishment of nationally-defined social protection floors in developing countries and for an end to all forms of child labour;**

Or. en

**Amendment 337**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**21c. Welcomes the inclusion of a goal to Ensure sustainable consumption and production patterns in the report of the UN Open Working Group for Sustainable Development;**

Or. en

**Amendment 338**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**22. Calls for the EU to promote an enabling environment for entrepreneurship, trade, investment and innovation;**

*deleted*

Or. en

### Amendment 339

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 22

###### *Motion for a resolution*

22. Calls for the EU to promote an enabling environment for entrepreneurship, **trade**, investment and innovation;

###### *Amendment*

22. Calls for the EU to promote an enabling environment for entrepreneurship, **domestic** investment and innovation **in developing countries; but notes with concern that rules on investment protection, which give very strong rights to foreign investors, have emerged as a severe threat to government policy space for regulation even when such regulation is in the public interest; in this context, reasserts that governments and parliaments of developing countries must retain the right to regulate private investment; more broadly, urges the EU to strengthen the development dimension of international investment agreements (IIAs) and balancing the rights and obligations of States and investors;**

Or. en

### Amendment 340

**Davor Ivo Stier**

#### Motion for a resolution

##### Paragraph 22

###### *Motion for a resolution*

22. Calls **for** the EU to promote an enabling environment for entrepreneurship, trade, investment and innovation;

###### *Amendment*

22. Calls **on** the EU to promote an enabling environment for entrepreneurship, trade, investment and innovation, **which will be conducive to the reduction of inequalities and aimed at strengthening social justice;**

**Amendment 341**  
**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***22a. Stresses the need for enhancing global macroeconomic stability and policy coherence for sustainable development while respecting each country's policy space and leadership to establish and implement policies for poverty eradication and sustainable development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 342**  
**Paul Rübig**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***22a. Calls in particular in this connection for the expansion of energy infrastructure in remote rural regions; decentralised renewable energy sources with connected battery units should play a key role here;***

Or. de

**Amendment 343**  
**Louis-Joseph Manscour**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***22a. Calls for support for the development of environmental incentives such as the creation of green jobs, and for the creation of market mechanisms that foster sustainability;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 344**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***22a. Emphasizes the need for addressing the worst forms of child labour in the new global development framework;***

Or. en

**Amendment 345**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***22a. Calls for a new global framework that creates a more equitable and sustainable trade scheme based on dialogue, transparency and respect that seeks greater equity in international trade; takes the view that Fair Trade is an example of a successful partnership, involving many stakeholders around the world and at different stages along a supply chain, that ensures market access for disadvantaged producers, in particular***

*women, guarantees sustainable livelihoods, respects labour standards, phases out child labour and encourages environmentally sustainable farming and production practices;*

Or. en

**Amendment 346**  
**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*22b. Recognises the requirement to promote a universal, rules-based open, non-discriminatory and equitable multilateral trading system under the WTO and increase significantly the exports of developing countries;*

Or. en

**Amendment 347**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*22b. Underlines the importance of addressing youth unemployment in the new global framework;*

Or. en

**Amendment 348**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*The private sector*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 349**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*22a. Points out that Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) is essential to achieving the objective of policy coherence for development (PCD); in particular, stresses that CSR shall cover human rights, labour and employment practices, environmental issues (such as biodiversity, climate change, resource efficiency) and combating bribery and corruption, i.e. through good tax governance (namely transparency, exchange of information and fair tax competition);*

Or. en

**Amendment 350**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*23. Stresses that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and*

*deleted*

*sustainable growth;*

Or. en

**Amendment 351**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Stresses that the private sector *should* be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth;

*Amendment*

23. Stresses that the private sector *can* be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth, *when taking into account key development principles such as human rights, labour rights, corporate accountability and transparency mechanisms, social dialogue and environmental commitments;*

Or. en

**Amendment 352**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. *Stresses that the private* sector *should be* a key driver of *inclusive* and sustainable growth;

*Amendment*

23. *Calls for the EU to effectively engage in supporting the development of the private sector in developing countries, as a key driver of wealth creation and sustainable growth; stresses that the EU must work in partnership with developing countries to set in place a regulatory system that can lead to a thriving private sector and warns against heavy taxation and over-burdening red tape;*

Or. en



**Amendment 353**

**Louis-Joseph Manscour, Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Stresses that the private sector ***should*** be ***a key driver*** of inclusive and sustainable growth;

*Amendment*

23. Stresses that, ***while*** the private sector ***can be one of the drivers*** of inclusive and sustainable growth, ***it is the main responsibility of the state to provide basic quality services to its citizens, and thereby contribute to fighting poverty;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 354**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. ***Stresses*** that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable ***growth;***

*Amendment*

23. ***Insists upon the need to improve the corporate social responsibility of multinational enterprises, through legally binding rules, under these circumstances, deems*** that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable ***economic development,***

Or. en

**Amendment 355**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Stresses that the private sector **should** be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth;

*Amendment*

23. Stresses that the private sector **could** be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth **if follow development effectiveness principles**;

Or. en

**Amendment 356**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Stresses that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth;

*Amendment*

23. Stresses that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth, **and that there should be a special focus on green investment**;

Or. it

**Amendment 357**

**Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Stresses that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth;

*Amendment*

23. Stresses that the private sector should be a key driver of inclusive and sustainable growth; **emphasises that economic growth must benefit the whole population, and especially the poorest therein, so that it helps reduce social, economic and regional inequalities, enables the preservation of human capital and does not jeopardise the development of future generations**;

**Amendment 358**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23a. Stresses the need to promote economic transformation with a view to helping developing countries' economies to be competitive and create jobs;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 359**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23a. Stresses the importance of a fair and consistent tax system with an impact on the foreign undertakings present in developing countries, particularly in the natural resources extraction sector;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 360**  
**Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23a. Considers that for the private***

*business sector to be able to deploy its full potential, influence needs to be exerted in the spheres of governance, economic policy and public policies such that secure and predictable economic and regulatory environments are created which encourage the establishment and development of businesses and attract foreign investment;*

Or. es

**Amendment 361**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises;*

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 362**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises;

24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises; ***advises that the programmes destined for strengthening the SMEs focus on facilitating an environment friendly for private initiatives, bringing the SMEs into the formal economy, cutting red tape and***

*improving the general business climate  
for them to flourish;*

Or. en

**Amendment 363**  
**Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises;

*Amendment*

24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises; ***stresses that the creation of new enterprises should be encouraged through access to credit and finance, as well as through support and training measures;***

Or. es

**Amendment 364**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises;

*Amendment*

24. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises ***when these support broader sustainable development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 365**  
**Paul Rübigen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24a. Calls for the creation of new types of instrument to help improve cooperation between small and medium-sized enterprises in both developing and developed countries; calls in this connection for programmes such as ‘Erasmus for Young Entrepreneurs’ to be expanded to include countries outside Europe;***

Or. de

**Amendment 366**  
**Louis-Joseph Manscour, Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24a. Requests the EU to review its policy in favour of sustainable development policies including fair trade, redistribution of wealth and social justice so as to improve the living and working conditions of the whole population, both in urban and in rural areas;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 367**  
**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24a. Urge the EU to prioritise Tax justice and domestic resource mobilisation in the post- 2015 agenda, as it should play a major role in transforming society, eradicating poverty and reducing inequalities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 368**

**Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 24 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24a. Emphasises that the creation and sustainability of the fabric of production should be strengthened in all countries, betting on entrepreneurship and training in order to generate good quality jobs; considers that institution building has to be included, with special attention paid to the modernisation of national treasuries;***

Or. es

**Amendment 369**

**Paul Rübige**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 24 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24b. Is particularly supportive of the further development of the Social Business Initiative for the area of development cooperation;***

**Amendment 370**  
**Louis-Joseph Manscour**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24b. Calls on the Commission to define precise criteria and impact assessment mechanisms for private sector support, to make sure that investments in this field are both sustainable and in line with internationally agreed development objectives and do not encourage the return of tied aid;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 371**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***24c. Calls for transparent and fair rules in accessing local and international markets, giving equal opportunities to local communities and local farmers to get adequate income from their work;***

Or. en

**Amendment 372**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 10**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Civil society**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 373**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 25**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 374**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 25**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground **and facilitating the direct participation of people experiencing poverty and marginalisation** as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 375**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25**

*Motion for a resolution*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;

*Amendment*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) **and communities** play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations **and communities** on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 376**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25**

*Motion for a resolution*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;

*Amendment*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new **sustainable** development framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 377**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25**

*Motion for a resolution*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new **development** framework;

*Amendment*

25. Recognises the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new **global** framework;

Or. en

**Amendment 378**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 25**

*Motion for a resolution*

25. **Recognises** the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;

*Amendment*

25. **Firmly emphasises** the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) play as enablers of development; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground, **and of recognising their role as development operators**, as part of the process of shaping the new development framework ;

Or. fr

**Amendment 379**

**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 25 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**25a. Stresses that civil society and communities must be recognised as an actor of development in its own right, as both implementer and advocate in holding**

*Amendment*

*governments to account;*

Or. en

**Amendment 380**  
**Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***25a. Underlines the importance of CSOs in achieving capable, inclusive and accountable societies that promote the rule of law, justice, human rights and democratic principles, especially in countries where state building is in its early stages and state and government capacities are limited;***

Or. en

**Amendment 381**  
**Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***25a. Reiterates the importance of encouraging the mobilisation of international resources and international cooperation on finance, especially in regard to the application of principles of transparency and to the inclusion of all countries in the international economy; points to the potential of international trade for growth of partner countries and their integration into the international economy;***

Or. es

**Amendment 382**  
**Ignazio Corrao**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***25a. Recalls the importance to continue close cooperation between governments, the international community, civil society, NGOs and the private sector is fundamental to reach concrete results in the eradication of poverty***

Or. en

**Amendment 383**  
**Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 25 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***25b. Considers that the following should be goals for employment: to encourage collective bargaining and social dialogue, improve training for employment, especially for women and young people, promote compliance with the ILO's decent work agenda and the implementation of social protection policies in all countries;***

Or. es

**Amendment 384**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II – Subheading 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Local authorities***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 385**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 386**

**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;

***26. Stresses that effective and meaningful participation, including democratic scrutiny through national parliaments, is a fundamental condition in the formulation and implementation of the global post-2015 development framework; underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;***

**Amendment 387**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;

*Amendment*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase; ***believes that local authorities have a central role to play not only in development planning, but also in implementation and financial aid flows;***

**Amendment 388**  
**Louis Michel**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;

*Amendment*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase ***and that, with this in mind, decentralised public aid must be recognised and reinforced;***

**Amendment 389**

**Paul Rübiger**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;

*Amendment*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase; ***considers that dealing with administrative procedures quickly and unbureaucratically is particularly important in this connection;***

Or. de

**Amendment 390**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;

*Amendment*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase ***and that, with this in mind, decentralised public aid must be recognised and reinforced;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 391**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 26**



*Motion for a resolution*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase;

*Amendment*

26. Underlines the importance of including local authorities in the new **global** development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase; **urges the EU to promote in the new framework the growing role and potential of local authorities;**

Or. en

**Amendment 392**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Heading II – Subheading 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Culture as an instrument of development***

***- notes the important role played by culture in the societies of developing countries;***

***- stresses that culture is not only a tool of global integration and a driver of democracy but also one of the pillars of economic growth and development, particularly thanks to the cultural heritage and cultural tourism and artistic creations;***

***- asks the European Union to take into account, and encourage, cultural development as a development tool.***

Or. fr

**Amendment 393**

**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***IV. Fostering regional integration in developing countries***

- *notes that regional integration is a driver of economic growth and job creation;*
- *notes that EPAs are part of the process of fostering regional integration, serve both as catalysts for growth and as a mechanism for strengthening good governance, and thereby contribute to sustainable development in developing countries;*
- *stresses that EPAs offer developing countries the conditions they need to enjoy the benefits of globalisation as rapidly as possible;*
- *notes that regional organisations are the main operators in EPAs;*
- *asks the European Union to adopt a strategy to encourage and promote the signature of final EPAs;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 394**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading II b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***V. Considering a new cooperation framework after Cotonou in 2020***

- *notes that the Cotonou Agreement which governs relations between the EU and the ACP countries expires in 2020;*
- *notes that the period following the expiry of Cotonou offers the Union and its*

*partners the opportunity to define a new cooperation framework which will have to adapt to the new challenges the partner countries will have to face, taking account of the regionalisation process which is under way and will profoundly alter the ACP-EU landscape;*

*- stresses the need to take advantage of the review of the Agreement scheduled for 2015 to adjust to the present context and provide for the future of ACP-EU relations after 2020;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 395**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Heading II a (new) – Subheading 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**III. Mobilising** financial resources.

**III. Means of Implementation**

**Financial resources**

Or. en

**Amendment 396**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;**

**27. Insists that the commitment made to allocate 0,7 % of gross national income (GNI) to official development assistance (ODA) should at least be maintained and introduced by Member States through binding legislation and the adoption of multiannual budget timetables to meet**

*this commitment;*

Or. en

**Amendment 397**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

27. **Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA**; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

*Amendment*

27. **Deplores that the EU fell short of its promises regarding its commitment to providing 0.7% of its gross national income (GNI) in ODA by 2015, as foreseen in the Millennium Development Goals**; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships **so as to meet effectively its commitment, emphasises equally that full compliance with ODA criteria must remain the goal of EU Member States, which should not divert scarce ODA funds to non-development purposes,**

Or. en

**Amendment 398**

**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new

*Amendment*

27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA; calls for **a coherent and comprehensive international approach to financing beyond 2015, addressing in a predictable manner all**

partnerships;

*dimensions of sustainable development; calls for* the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

Or. en

**Amendment 399**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

*Amendment*

27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA **and reach the promised 0,7 % of GDP**; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms, **such as the Financial Transaction Tax**, and new partnerships;

Or. en

**Amendment 400**  
**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

**27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA; calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;**

*Amendment*

**27. Stresses the need for strengthening the financial resources for development through domestic resource mobilization and full implementation of the ODA commitments and mobilize additional financial resources for developing countries from multiple sources;**

Or. en

**Amendment 401**

**Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

27. **Recalls the importance of maintaining the** current levels of ODA; **calls** for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

*Amendment*

27. **Calls on Member States to honour** current levels of ODA **commitments; reiterates the need** for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

Or. en

**Amendment 402**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

27. Recalls the importance of ***maintaining the current levels of*** ODA; calls for the EU to ***continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;***

*Amendment*

27. Recalls the importance of ***achieving international commitments on*** ODA; calls for the EU to ***enhance the Development Effectiveness Agenda and to;***

Or. en

**Amendment 403**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 27**

*Motion for a resolution*

**27. Recalls the importance of maintaining the current levels of ODA;** calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

*Amendment*

**27. Urges member states to meet their commitment to allocate at least 0,7% GNI as ODA, including at least 0,2% GNI to LDCs and other highly vulnerable states;** calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms and new partnerships;

Or. en

**Amendment 404**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**Amendment 405**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**27a. Calls for the EU to continue to work closely with other donors on developing further innovative financial mechanisms, such as the Financial Transaction Tax and new partnership, notably with non OECD countries;**

Or. en

*Amendment*

**27b. Reiterates its call to make combating corruption, money laundering, tax havens, illicit flows of capital and harmful tax structures an overriding priority of the EU's agenda in international finance and**

*development institutions so as to enable developing countries to raise domestic revenues;*

Or. en

**Amendment 406**  
**Louis Michel, Charles Goerens**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*27a. Stresses the importance of respecting the ownership principle in the context of development; stresses the need to step up the political dialogue between donors and partner countries;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 407**  
**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*27a. Points out the assistance of developing countries in attaining long-term debt sustainability and implement investment promotion regimes for LDCs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 408**  
**Louis-Joseph Manscour**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27 a (new)**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**27a. Reminds the Commission and Member States that ODA has to remain the backbone of the European development cooperation policy aimed at eradicating poverty;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 409**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 27 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**27a. Reiterates its call for making corruption, money laundering, the fight against tax havens, illicit flows of capital and harmful tax structures an overriding priority of the EU's agenda in international finance and development institutions so as to enable developing countries to raise domestic revenues;**

Or. en

**Amendment 410**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

28. Calls **for** the EU to **ensure that the blending mechanisms are transparent and accountable and** have a clear sustainable development impact;

28. Calls **on** the EU to **properly evaluate the mechanism of blending loans and grants - particularly in terms of development and financial additionality, transparency and accountability, local**

*ownership and debt risk - to boost financial resources for development and to promote microcredit, and calls on the European Commission to publish guidelines and precise criteria that are based on harmonised poverty reduction strategies and that have a clear sustainable development impact when these new arrangements are implemented;*

Or. en

**Amendment 411**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Calls for the EU to facilitate public-private partnerships where possible and to prioritise engaging the experience, expertise and management systems of the private sector, in partnership with public resources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 412**  
**Louis-Joseph Manscour**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Stresses the importance of having an EU budget which is able to meet the challenges, particularly in the area of development funding; insists that funding to fight and adapt to the effects of climate change be genuinely additional to existing commitments; in order for the EU budget*

*to no longer be hostage to the single question of the level of payment appropriations, calls for the creation of own resources, such as a financial transaction tax, a share of which should go to Heading IV of the EU budget;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 413**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Stresses the importance to fight illicit financial flows, enhancing transparency and good governance; reminds that estimates show that developing countries lost close to \$6 trillion in illicit financial flows over the last decade, far exceeding ODA flows for the period;*

Or. en

**Amendment 414**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*28a. Reiterates its call for making corruption, money laundering, the fight against tax havens, illicit flows of capital and harmful tax structures an overriding priority of the EU's agenda in international finance and development institutions so as to enable developing countries to raise domestic revenues;*

**Amendment 415**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28b. In particular, calls for the EU to properly evaluate the mechanism of blending loans and grants – particularly in terms of development and financial additionality, transparency and accountability, local ownership and debt risk - before continuing to develop blending loans and grants;***

**Amendment 416**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 28 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***28c. Urges upon the EU to provide enhanced support for assisting developing countries in tax reforms with the aim to increase their domestic revenues and to support effective, efficient, fair and sustainable tax systems, which should lead to the reduction of poverty and of aid dependency;***

**Amendment 417**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 28 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**28d. Calls on the EU to promote the financial transaction tax and secure that significant part of the revenue to be used for financing for development and the fight against climate change;**

Or. en

**Amendment 418**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

29. Calls for the EU to continue to **work closely with** developing countries in **seeking** to increase **their domestic revenues** and put in place sustainable and equitable tax systems;

29. Calls for the EU to continue to **support** developing countries in **their efforts** to increase **the mobilization of public and private domestic resources** and put in place sustainable and equitable tax systems;

Or. en

**Amendment 419**

**Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Kostas Chrysogonos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

29. Calls for the EU to continue to work closely with developing countries in

29. Calls for the EU to continue to work closely with developing countries in

seeking to increase their domestic revenues and put in place sustainable and equitable tax systems;

seeking to increase their domestic revenues and put in place **just**, sustainable and equitable tax systems;

Or. en

**Amendment 420**  
**Paul Rübiger**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29a. Stresses the importance of access to private sources of financing; points out that small and medium-sized enterprises in developing countries find it particularly difficult to secure bank loans, and even when they succeed the conditions are very unfavourable; calls, therefore, for targeted support to be provided for the development of local bank systems in developing countries; considers that a particular focus should be placed on micro-financing systems;***

Or. de

**Amendment 421**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 2 (new) under Heading II a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Private Sector***

Or. en

**Amendment 422**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29a. Stresses that accountability mechanisms will need to be in place to ensure that laws and internationally agreed standards in the fields of environment, labour and human rights are met;***

Or. en

**Amendment 423**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29b. Welcomes the Council recommendation to place an increased focus on supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises when these support broader sustainable development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 424**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29c. Urges the EU to ensure that the principle aim of support to private sector is to lift people in developing countries out of poverty and play a major role in transforming developing societies towards***

*inclusive green economies through innovation and investment in low-carbon and resource-efficient solutions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 425**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*29d. Calls on the EU to ensure that all aid flows for the private sector follow development effectiveness principles, particularly, in pursuing a development focus and in addressing developing country needs and priorities. This support should be predominantly directed at supporting micro, small and medium-sized enterprises and, when possible, institutions at the national level and national development banks should be the first option to channelling these resources;*

Or. en

**Amendment 426**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 3 (new) under Heading II a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Civil Society, Local Authorities and National Parliaments*

Or. en



**Amendment 427**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29e. Underlines the crucial role which civil society organisations (CSO) and communities play as enablers of development and promoters of universally, equity, inclusiveness, accountability and transparency; stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisations on the ground as part of the process of reaching the most vulnerable and shaping the new development framework;***

Or. en

**Amendment 428**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***29f. Underlines the importance of including local authorities and Parliaments in the new development framework; stresses that this would require a truly participatory process, conducted early on in the development phase; urges the EU to promote in the new framework the growing role, potential and needs of local authorities and elected Parliaments in developing countries;***

Or. en

**Amendment 429**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 29 g (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**29g. Stresses the importance of engaging in dialogue with organisation on the ground as part of the process of shaping the new development framework;**

Or. en

**Amendment 430**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Heading IV (to be place under Heading II a (new))**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**IV. Indicators** and accountability

**Indicators** and accountability

Or. en

**Amendment 431**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

30. Stresses that reliable data is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the new development agenda and for holding governments and the international community to account;

30. Stresses that ***accountability in the post-2015 agenda should be towards people experiencing poverty and marginalisation to deliver people-centred development, and that accessible, appropriate and available*** reliable data is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the new development agenda and for holding governments and the international

community to account;

Or. en

**Amendment 432**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Stresses that reliable **data** is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the new development agenda and for holding governments and the international community to account;

*Amendment*

30. Stresses that reliable **and disaggregated data (by gender, age, marital status, geographical location, disability status, education, ethnic or minority background and economic quintile)** is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the new development agenda and for holding governments and the international community to account;

Or. en

**Amendment 433**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Stresses that reliable data is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the new development agenda and for holding governments and the international community to account;

*Amendment*

30. Stresses that reliable data is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the new **sustainable** development agenda and for holding governments and the international community to account;

Or. en

**Amendment 434**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30**

*Motion for a resolution*

30. Stresses that reliable data is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the **new** development **agenda** and for holding governments and the international community to account;

*Amendment*

30. Stresses that reliable data is crucial for devising appropriate policies on the **global** development **framework after 2015** and for holding governments and the international community to account;

Or. en

**Amendment 435**  
**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30a. Stresses that the post 2015 framework should be based on binding commitments, complemented by monitoring and accountability guided by principles of transparent, inclusive and participatory processes, engaging multiple stakeholders including civil society, women's, youth and other representative groups;***

Or. en

**Amendment 436**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30a. Calls on the EU to assist the United Nations in developing mechanisms to***

*effectively measure progresses towards Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), in particular by developing both quantitative and qualitative measurements, disaggregating data by age, gender, ethnicity, race, caste, religion, belief, disability, HIV status, sexual orientation, gender identity or other status, social status, income quintile and geographical location; and prioritizing women and children, who have been largely unconcerned by progresses in MDGs, and believes that goals and targets should not be considered as achieved if higher gains are observed for the most vulnerable;*

Or. en

**Amendment 437**

**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*30a. Calls for a significant reduction in the number of goals, targets and indicators foreseen for the post-2015 development framework, pointing out that estimates seem to suggest that merely the monitoring and garnering of sound data from such a list would cost \$250 billion dollars over 15 years;*

Or. en

**Amendment 438**

**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30a. Underlines the need for strong accountability mechanisms and recognises the vital role that people and parliaments play in holding states to account for their commitments;***

Or. en

**Amendment 439**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30a. Strongly recommends that the EU promotes discussions on the best indicators to measure development progress, inequalities and vulnerabilities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 440**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30a. Underlines that clear accountability mechanisms are needed in order to make sure both developed, as well as developing countries fulfil their commitments and tackle effectively the poverty and sustainability challenges that the post-2015 framework will address;***

Or. en

**Amendment 441**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30a. Points out that a new set of indicators other than GDP is necessary in order to overcome new social and environmental challenges, and should include in particular the human development index, the Gini coefficient, the carbon footprint and the ecological footprint;***

Or. en

**Amendment 442**

**Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30b. Underlines that the framework needs to be evidence-based, include financial targets and robust monitoring and accountability mechanisms at all levels;***

Or. en

**Amendment 443**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 30 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30b. Underlines that for a post-2015 framework to be successfully implemented, strong monitoring and accountability mechanisms must be put in place in order to track progress. The monitoring mechanisms should include a review process based on openness and transparency, including peer review approaches, should benefit from the necessary support from the UN system, and should involve civil society, stakeholders and the private sector; strongly recommends that the EU promotes discussions on the best indicators to measure development progress, inequalities and vulnerabilities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 444  
Kathleen Van Brempt**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 30 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***30c. Stresses that sustainable development and progress should preferably be measured through welfare or wellbeing indicators rather than in terms of GDP;***

Or. en

**Amendment 445  
Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution  
Heading V**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***V. The need for a strong cohesive EU position***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 446**  
**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31. Welcomes the EU engagement in the post-2015 negotiations;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 447**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

31. Welcomes the EU engagement in the post-2015 negotiations;

31. Welcomes the EU engagement in the post-2015 negotiations; ***calls on the EU to adopt a common, effective and ambitious position on the principles and goals that should be part of the new post-2015 development framework;***

Or. en

**Amendment 448**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. Welcomes the EU engagement in the post-2015 negotiations;

*Amendment*

31. Welcomes the EU engagement in the post-2015 negotiations **and calls for the EU to stress the importance of coordination, coherence and complementarity as guiding principles of the post-2015 framework and the sustained development efforts of the international community as a whole;**

Or. en

**Amendment 449**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. Welcomes the EU engagement in **the post-2015** negotiations;

*Amendment*

31. Welcomes the EU engagement in **shaping the new global development framework; calls for the adoption of a strong, cohesive and unified position in the upcoming inter-governmental negotiations;**

Or. en

**Amendment 450**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31**

*Motion for a resolution*

31. **Welcomes** the EU **engagement** in the post-2015 negotiations;

*Amendment*

31. **Encourages** the EU **to engage further** in the post-2015 negotiations **and to**

*strongly commit to ensuring that the post-2015 framework provides a comprehensive follow-up to Rio+20 to address the structural causes of poverty, inequality and environmental degradation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 451**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*31a. Stresses the importance of policy coherence for development (PCD) in the shaping of the post-2015 Agenda;*

Or. it

**Amendment 452**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*31a. Calls upon the Commission to highlight in its forthcoming revision of the Europe 2020 Strategy, the need for swift implementation of the post-2015 agenda in the EU;*

Or. en

**Amendment 453**  
**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31a. Highlights that the Sustainable Development Goals must be accompanied by step-by step monitoring and rigorous auditing, with results being thoroughly measured and made available to the development community, as well as to the public;***

Or. en

**Amendment 454**  
**Joachim Zeller**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31a. Believes that Policy Coherence for sustainable Development is a key tool for the implementation of the Post 2015 framework, and calls the EU to promote it with all partners as to improve the monitoring and review of their policies and ensure they are coherent with global poverty reduction and sustainable development objectives. To this end calls the EU to ensure that the necessary guidelines, impact assessments and monitoring and reporting mechanisms to make PCD a reality are included as commitments in the post-2015 framework;***

Or. en

**Amendment 455**  
**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 31 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***31a. Calls equally for the appointment of a standing rapporteur on the post-2015 framework who will closely monitor how Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) are implemented in the remit of the post-MDG framework and who will draft a biennial SDGs report on the challenges that remain to be addressed to achieve these objectives;***

Or. en

**Amendment 456**

**Elly Schlein**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, but considers that the number of goals identified in its conclusions need to be simplified and significantly reduced;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 457**

**Maria Heubuch, Heidi Hautala, Judith Sargentini**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, but considers that the number of goals identified in its conclusions need to be simplified and significantly reduced;***

*deleted*

**Amendment 458**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, **but** considers that the number of goals identified in its conclusions ***need to be simplified and significantly reduced;***

*Amendment*

32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG; considers that the number of goals identified in its conclusions ***could be simplified and reduced, but stresses that a possible reduction of certain SDGs should not be done at the expense of the rights-based approach and the current standalone Sustainable Development Goal on the promotion of peaceful and inclusive societies for sustainable development, providing access to justice for all and building effective, accountable and inclusive institutions at all levels;***

**Amendment 459**  
**Gerben-Jan Gerbrandy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, but considers that the number of goals identified in its conclusions need to be simplified and significantly reduced;

*Amendment*

32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, but considers that the number of goals identified in its conclusions need to be simplified and significantly reduced ***while maintaining the balance between the three dimensions of sustainable development;***

**Amendment 460**

**Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32**

*Motion for a resolution*

32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, but considers that the number of goals ***identified in its conclusions*** need to be simplified and significantly reduced;

*Amendment*

32. Welcomes the progress made by the OWG, but considers that the number of goals, ***targets and indicators identified*** need to be simplified and significantly reduced;

Or. en

**Amendment 461**

**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***32a. Stresses that the new global framework should include the appropriate institutional architecture, with clear guidelines for supervision of its implementation and that this architecture should also address the complexities and the inter-linkages between the different parts of the future framework;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 462**

**Davor Ivo Stier, Bogdan Brunon Wenta**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32a. Stresses that Policy coherence for development is crucial for the success of the new global development agenda;**

Or. en

**Amendment 463**

**Paavo Väyrynen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32a. Calls for the Council and the Commission to consider possibilities to cluster the SDGs into a hierarchical structure where they would be divided under the five main goals of poverty eradication, economic sustainability, ecological sustainability, social sustainability and strengthening global partnership;**

Or. en

**Amendment 464**

**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 32 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**32b. Underlines that the universality of the global development agenda after 2015 implies more demanding commitments for the EU and its Member States; stresses that the new SDGs under the global framework will have to be reflected in EU's internal policies;**



**Amendment 465**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 32 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***32c. Calls on the EU's active role in shaping a new global partnership which will mobilize action by all countries, including emerging economies, as well as all relevant stakeholders including the private sector, civil society organizations, and local authorities;***

Or. en

**Amendment 466**  
**Davor Ivo Stier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 33**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

33. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Council ***and the*** Commission.

33. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Council, ***the Commission, the High Representative/Vice-President of the European Commission, the Secretary General of the United Nations, the Chair of the Open Working Group on Sustainable Development Goals.***

Or. en